THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED BY:

Michael Lindsey Halliday, Watkins & Mann, P.C. 244 Inverness Center Drive Birmingham, AL 35242

GRANTOR

Lisa H. Little 1171 Eagle Park Rd Birmingham, AL 35242 GRANTEE
Alavest, LLC
429 Lorna Sq
Hoover, AL 35216

Hoover, AL 35216

Alavest, LLC

429 Lorna Sq

**SEND TAX NOTICES TO:** 

Property Address: 1171 Eagle Park Rd, Birmingham, AL 35242

Purchase Price: \$184,003.00 Sale Date: May 14, 2024

STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF SHELBY

FORECLOSURE DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that whereas heretofore on January 28, 2018, Lisa H. Little, Unmarried woman, executed a certain mortgage on the property hereinafter described to Regions Bank d/b/a Regions Mortgage, which said mortgage was recorded in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama, on February 14, 2018, as Instrument Number 20180214000048560; and

WHEREAS, in and by said mortgage the mortgagee was authorized and empowered in case of default in the payment of the indebtedness thereby secured according to the terms thereof, to sell said property before the Shelby County Courthouse door in Columbiana, Alabama, after giving notice of the time, place and terms of said sale in some newspaper published in said city by publication once a week for three consecutive weeks prior to said sale at public outcry for cash to the highest bidder, and said mortgage provided that in case of sale under the power and authority contained in same, the mortgagee or any person conducting said sale for the mortgagee was authorized to execute title to the purchaser at said sale; and it was further provided in and by said mortgage that the mortgagee may bid at the sale and purchase said

property if the highest bidder therefore; and

WHEREAS, default was made in the payment of the indebtedness secured by said mortgage, and Regions Bank dba Regions Mortgage ("Transferee") did declare all of the indebtedness secured by said mortgage due and payable and did give due and proper notice of the foreclosure of said mortgage by publication in The Shelby County Reporter, a newspaper published in Shelby County, Alabama, and of general circulation in Shelby County, Alabama, in its issues of February 18, 2024, February 25, 2024, March 3, 2024 and on March 24, 2024; and

WHEREAS, on May 14, 2024, the day on which the foreclosure was due to be held under the terms of said notice, between the legal hours of sale, said foreclosure was duly and properly conducted, and Regions Bank dba Regions Mortgage did offer for sale and sell at public outcry in front of the Shelby County Courthouse in the City of Columbiana, Alabama, the property hereinafter described; and

WHEREAS, Kyle Berry was the Auctioneer who conducted said foreclosure sale and was the person conducting said sale for the said Regions Bank dba Regions Mortgage; and

WHEREAS, the highest and best bid for the property described in the aforementioned mortgage was the bid of Alavest, LLC, in the amount of \$184,003.00, which sum of money Regions Bank dba Regions Mortgage offered to credit on the indebtedness secured by said mortgage, and the said Regions Bank dba Regions Mortgage, by and through Michael Lindsey, as attorney for said Regions Bank dba Regions Mortgage, does hereby GRANT, BARGAIN, SELL AND CONVEY unto the said Alavest, LLC, the following described property situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

Lot 15, according to the Survey of Eagle Point 12th Sector Phase I, as recorded in Map Book 22, Pages 43 A&B, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama

More commonly known as: 1171 Eagle Park Rd, Birmingham, AL 35242

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above-described property to Alavest, LLC and its successors and assigns; subject, however, to the statutory right of redemption on the part of those entitled to redeem as provided by the laws of the State of Alabama.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Regions Bank dba Regions Mortgage has caused this instrument to be executed by and through Michael Lindsey, as attorney for said Transferee, and said Michael Lindsey, as

attorney	for	said	Trans	feree,	has	hereto	set	his	hand	and	seal	on	this	the	16	day	of
_/1				2024.													
Regions	Bank	dba F	Region	s Mort	tgage												
By:																	
Michael				for T	ransfe	eree	······································										
STATE C	F M	ISSIS	SIPPI			)											
COUNT	Y OF	LEFL	LORE			)											
informed and with said Tran	of th full a sfere	e cont uthori e,	ents of ity, exe	f said cecuted	the sa	yance, hame voluday  Metary	e, as an antari	such ly on	attorne	y for ay the	Regio	ns B bear	ank districted in the original states of the	ba Re	gions as	Mortg	gage

20240604000166300 06/04/2024 01:32:29 PM FCDEEDS 4/4

	Real Estate	Sales Validation Form		
This	Document must be filed in accord	dance with Code of Alabama 19	75, Section 40-22-1	
Grantor's Name	Regions Bank	Grantee's Name	Alavest, LLC	
Mailing Address	d/b/a Regions Mortgage	Mailing Address	429 Lorna Square	
	2050 Parkway Office Circle		Hoover, AL 35216	
	Birmingham, AL 35244			
Property Address	1171 Eagle Park Road	Date of Sale	5-16-2024	
	Birmingham, AL 35242	Total Purchase Price	\$ 184,003.00	
		or		
		Actual Value	\$	
		or		
		Assessor's Market Value	\$	
Bill of Sale Sales Contract Closing Stater  If the conveyance of	nent	Appraisal ✓ Other	juired information referenced	
	d mailing address - provide the ir current mailing address.	nstructions ne name of the person or per	sons conveying interest	
Grantee's name and to property is being	d mailing address - provide the conveyed.	he name of the person or pe	rsons to whom interest	
Property address -	the physical address of the p	roperty being conveyed, if a	vailable.	
Date of Sale - the	tate on which interest to the p	property was conveyed.		
	e - the total amount paid for the instrument offered for rec		both real and personal,	
conveyed by the in	property is not being sold, the strument offered for record. To or the assessor's current mar	his may be evidenced by an	both real and personal, being appraisal conducted by a	
<b></b>	lad and the velue must be def	termined the current ectimes	to of fair market value	

If no proof is provided and the value must be determined, the current estimate of fair market value, excluding current use valuation, of the property as determined by the local official charged with the responsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized pursuant to <u>Code of Alabama 1975</u> § 40-22-1 (h).

I attest, to the best of my knowledge and belief that the information contained in this document is true and accurate. I further understand that any false statements claimed on this form may result in the imposition of the penalty indicated in <u>Code of Alabama 1975</u> § 40-22-1 (h).

Date 5-16-2024		Print Jeff W. Parmer
Unattested		Sign Jeff W. Parmer
	(verified by)	(Grantor/Grantee/Owner/Agent) circle one
	(**************************************	

Clerk

Shelby County, AL

**\$216.50 BRITTANI** 

20240604000166300

06/04/2024 01:32:29 PM



alling 5. Buyl

Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County